
Page 1 of 2 

Agenda # 12   
Commission Meeting Date:  August 21, 2012 

CITY OF GREAT FALLS  
COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 

 
 

Item: Approval of Change Order 2 to reduce the contract amount by $11,812.48 
and add 10 days to the contract time; and, Authorization of Final Payment 
to Dick Olson Construction, Inc. and the State Miscellaneous Tax Division 
for construction of the Police Department Rehabilitation CTEP Project, 
O.F. 1567 

 
From: Planning & Community Development/Police Department 
 
Prepared By: Andrew Finch, Senior Planner  
 
Presented By: Mike Haynes, AICP, Planning & Community Development Director  
 
Action Requested: Approve Change Order 2 and Authorize Final Payment to Dick Olson 

Construction, Inc. and State Miscellaneous Tax Division  
 
 
Suggested Motion: 
 
1.   Commissioner moves: 
 
 “I move that the City Commission approve Change Order 2 to reduce the contract amount 

by $11,812.48 and add 10 days to the contract time, and approve final payments in the 
amount of $12,041.94 to Dick Olson Construction, Inc, and $121.64 to the State 
Miscellaneous Tax Division for Police Department Rehabilitation, and authorize the City 
Manager to make the payments and execute the Change Order.” 

 
2.  Mayor calls for a second, discussion, inquiries from the public, and calls for the vote. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the City Commission approve Change Order 2 
and authorize final payment. 
 
Background: The City Commission awarded a construction contract to Dick Olson 
Construction, Inc. on May 17, 2011, for repair and rehabilitation of deteriorated concrete features 
on the exterior of the Police Department Building.  The project is funded by the Community 
Transportation Enhancement Program (CTEP), with a small percentage (13.42%) provided by 
the City of Great Falls as required matching dollars. 
 
The project was shut down over the winter months, and was completed when weather improved 
this year. 
 
Change Order No. 1 was approved by the City Commission on September 20, 2011 to authorize 



Page 2 of 2 

additional work to repair and support the deck of the ramp to the loading dock. 
 
Change Order Background:  As construction progressed and demolition of deteriorated 
concrete column caps began, the project engineer, Lacy & Ebeling Engineering, and the 
contractor, Dick Olson Construction, determined some caps were not in need of full removal and 
repair. They agreed upon an alternate approach to repair/rehabilitation, which resulted in a 
savings in the contract. In addition, the new method was more labor intensive and required some 
additional contract time (10 days).  
 
Concurrences: Lacy & Ebeling Engineering and the City Police and P&CD Departments concur 
in Change Order No. 2 and final payment. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  If the Change Order is approved, the final project costs and contributions will be 
as follows: 

 
Original Contract Amount:     $ 127,389.65 

Contract Amount Adjusted for Change Order 1:  $ 133,427.65 

Change Order 2 Deduction Amount:   -$  11,812.48 

Final Contract Amount:    $ 121,615.17 

Final funding Distribution: 
 

CTEP:      $ 105,294.41 
City of Great Falls:      $   16,320.76 

 
Alternatives:   

(1) The City Commission could vote to deny final payment. However, the contractor has met 
all contractual obligations, and staff does not recommend this alternative. 
 

(2) The City Commission could vote to deny the Change Order, but approve final payment. 
However, because this is a deductive change, staff does not recommend this alternative. 

 
Attachments/Exhibits:   

1. Change Order 2 
2. Application for Final Payment & Gross Receipts Withholding Tax form 

 
Cc:  Captain Shanks, PD 










